Irish Aviation Authority
The Times Building

11-12 D’Olier Street
Dublin 2, Ireland

www.iaa.ie

NR
G.1
G.2
G5
G.38

G.11
G.13

G.14
G.15
G.16
G.17

G.18

A1
A2
A3

A4

A5
A6
A8
A9
A10
A1
A12

A15

A.16
A7

A18
A19

A.22

A.23
A24

Udaras Eitliochta

. AERONAUTICAL
na hEireann
Foirgneamh na hAmanna NOTICE
I 1-12 Sraid D’Olier
Baile Atha Cliath 2, Eire No. G2

’ _ ) ISSUE 217
Rannan na Rialachan DATE 25.04.25

Sabhailteachta

INDEX OF CURRENT AERONAUTICAL NOTICES

ISSUE DIRECTION
10

217

3

9

2 Direction
3

1 Direction
1 Direction
1

2 Direction
1

16 Direction
12 Direction
12

8

7 Direction
9 Direction
10 Direction
9 Direction
5 Direction
5 Direction
16

12 Direction
10

4 Direction
4 Direction
1M Direction
4 Direction
4 Direction
4 Direction

TITLE

Introduction to Aeronautical Notices

Index

Aeronautical Notices

Schedule of introduction of EU Regulations
in Ireland

Nationality and Registration of Aircraft
Powered Paragliders, Powered Hang-
Gliders and similar powered aircraft

Legal requirements on the use of fireworks
Legal requirements for the use of lights,
including laser lights, that may be visible to
aircraft.

General Information Regarding
Communications

Notice of a charge over an aircraft on the
Irish Civil Register

Information regarding the requirements for
certain aeroplanes which are subject to the
exemption provided for in Article 2(8)(a) of
Regulation (EU) 2018/1139

Certification Requirements

Categories of Aircraft

Application for the Initial issue or validation
of Certificates of Airworthiness for aircraft
neither designed nor constructed in the
State

Certificate of Airworthiness — Continued
Validity

Mandatory Modifications and Inspections
Approval of Modifications

Certificate of Release to Service
Overhauls, Repairs & Replacements
Keeping of Log Books

Record of Modifications and Major Repairs
Maintenance Programmes for light aircraft
on a national Certificate of Airworthiness
Certification of aircraft for release to service
following overhaul, repair, modification,
replacement, or inspection

Use of Motor Gasoline (MOGAS) in Certain
Light Aircraft

Floor Proximity Emergency Escape Path
Marking

Aircraft Seats — Resistance to Fire

Visiting aircraft not holding ICAO compliant
Certificates of Airworthiness

Fire Precautions — Aircraft Toilet
Compartments

Fire Precautions — Cargo Compartments
Aircraft Compartments Interiors —
Resistance to Fire

STATUS
Current
Current
Current
Current

Current
Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current
Current
Current

Current

Current
Current
Current
Current
Current
Current
Current

Current

Current

Current

Current
Current

Current

Current
Current

DATE

06.09.19
25.04.25
08.04.98
09.10.24

11.02.13
03.07.23

23.07.19

24.07.19

11.12.20

09.11.24

01.07.22

13.05.04
25.06.15
27.08.15

27.08.15

06.09.19
06.09.19
06.09.19
03.05.19
06.09.19
06.09.19
02.04.20

05.05.23

26.09.22

06.09.19

06.09.19
26.09.22

06.09.19

06.09.19
06.09.19

IRISH AVIATION AUTHORITY

Page 1 of 6



A.25 6 Direction Maintenance of Irish Registered Aircraft in Current 09.04.15
ICAO Member States
A.30 6 Continuing Airworthiness of Aircraft Current 01.11.19
Responsibility and Reporting Requirements
A.31 4 Registration of Aircraft Current 06.09.19
A.33 2 Hazards from Ice falling from Aircraft in Current 01.11.19
Flight
A.37 4 Direction Painting of Aircraft Current 01.11.19
A.38 4 Airworthiness Directives Current 06.09.19
A.39 6 Direction Transponder Calibration Current 06.09.19
A43A 7 Piston engine overhaul periods for aircraft Current 01.11.19
holding a national Certificate of
Airworthiness
A.43B 3 Maintenance of Piston Engines installed on Current 26.09.22
aircraft operating on a Flight Permit
A.44 5 Direction Aircraft used for Towing, Picking Up and Current 06.09.19
Raising of Persons and Articles, or
Parachute Support Operations
A.45 4 Direction Certificates of Type Approval Current 01.11.19
A.50 6 Sourcing of Airworthiness Directives Current 26.09.23
A.52 3 Calibration of equipment Current 01.11.19
A.60 1 Airworthiness Flight Testing of Aircraft Current 12.08.99
A.62 4 Direction Aircraft anti-sabotage design Current 12.06.03
A.63 2 Direction Aircraft Flight Manuals Current 01.11.19
A.64 1 Direction Certificate of Fitness for Flight Current 31.01.01
A.91 7 EASA Permit to Fly Current 01.11.19
A.98 1 Irrevocable De-Registration and Export Current 30.04.06
Request Authorisation (IDERA) = Interim
position and requirements
A.100 3 Irish Permits to Fly Current 23.06.17
A.102 3 Irrevocable De-Registration and Export Current 23.06.17
Request Authorisation (IDERA) —
Revocation of an IDERA
A.103 2 Production Organisation Approval Current 18.01.13
A.105 2 Scope of Line Maintenance Current 01.11.19
A.107 3 Direction Periodic Weighing of aircraft Current 01.11.19
A.108 4 Direction Airworthiness Certification for Aircraft whilst ~ Cancelled 25.04.25
carrying out Search & Rescue, Firefighting,
or Coastguard activities which are not
subject to the EASA Regulation
A.110 1 Direction Approved Premises (Fuel & Lubricants) Current 03.07.14
A 111 3 Direction Ballistic Recovery Systems Current 06.09.19
A.112 5 Direction Flight Permit for Single Seat aircraft Current 03.07.23
A.114 4 Direction Cancellation of the Certificate of Current 06.09.23
Airworthiness of Certain Irish Registered
Aircraft as a Consequence of Sanctions
Relating to the Conflict in Ukraine
0.1 25 Direction Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Air Current 31.03.21
0.5 9 Direction Channel Spacing on Air-Ground VHF Current 09.10.24
Communications
0.15 6 Direction Emergency Locator Transmitter (ELT) Current 02.09.16
requirements for non-EASA operations
0.41 3 Operation of helicopters at operating sites Current 07.04.17
0.58 4 Direction Flight Time Limitations (FTL) and Rest Current 18.10.17
Requirements for crew members
undertaking helicopter Commercial Air
Transport (CAT) Operations and declared
Commercial Specialised Operations (SPO)
and Non-Commercial Operations with
Complex Motor-Powered Helicopters (Part-
NCC)
IRISH AVIATION AUTHORITY Page 2 of 6



0.59

0.62
0.64

0.66

0.74

0.76

0.78

0.79
0.81

0.83
0.86

0.87

0.88

0.89

P.2

P.5

P.6

P.17

P.18

P.19

1 Direction

1 Direction
1 Direction

1 Direction

4 Direction

3 Direction

1 Direction

1 Direction

1 Direction

1 Direction

1 Direction

7 Direction

9 Direction

3 Direction

3 Direction

1 Direction

Use of Aircraft other than those on the Irish
National Register for Training at Flying
Clubs

Non floor level aircraft emergency exits

Helicopter Flights for the inspection, repair
or maintenance of overhead electricity
power lines

Helicopter Flights Carried out in Support of
Aerial Fire Fighting Operations

IRISH NATIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR
OFFSHORE HELICOPTER OPERATIONS
ADDITIONAL TO THE APPLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS OF (EU) COMMISSION
REGULATION No. 965/2012

The conduct of Search and Rescue (SAR)
operations in Ireland

Notice to aircraft operators intending to
conduct High Risk Commercial Specialised
activities including cross-border operations

in Ireland

Flying Display Permissions (FDPs)

Irish National Flight Time Limitations
applicable to Non-Commercial Operations,
including Non-Commercial Specialised
Operations with Complex Motor-Powered
Aeroplanes, and Commercial Specialised
Operations with Aeroplanes, Air Taxi,
Emergency Medical Services and Single
Pilot Commercial Air Transport.

Introductory Flights

Requirements for (Third Country) Aerial
Work Operators in the Republic of Ireland
Restriction on Operations in FIR Minsk
(UMMV)

Operation of complex motor-powered aircraft
involved in certain non-commercial
operations when not listed on an AOC or on
a Declaration

Reporting of Unlawful Acts Against the
Safety of Aviation

Licensed Aircraft Engineers Certification
Responsibilities

Basic Aeronautical Engineering Certificate
Examinations

Renewal of Aircraft Maintenance Engineers
Licences

Technical Requirements for the Student
Pilot Licence (Microlight Aeroplane)
[SPL(M)], Private Pilot Licence (Microlight
Aeroplane) [PPL(M)], Flight Instructor Rating
(Microlight Aeroplane) [FI(M)], Microlight
Aeroplane Ratings and for the Registration
of Training Facilities for the PPL(M) and
FI(M)

Implementation of ICAO Standards and
Recommended Practices and Joint Aviation
Requirements (Flight Crew Licencing) for
English Language Proficiency (ELP) of
Pilots and Flight Engineers

Implementation of  Standards and
Recommended Practices of ICAO Annex 1
to the Convention on International Civil
Aviation - Personnel Licensing - For English

Current

Current
Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current
Current

Current
Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

25.02.10

19.04.12
05.06.12

24.04.13

08.09.17

01.06.22

18.01.19

17.06.16
18.10.17

06.09.19
28.01.21

03.01.21

04.03.22

19.04.24

05.02.10

05.02.10

05.02.10

20.12.12

17.01.08

05.03.08

IRISH AVIATION AUTHORITY

Page 3 of 6



P.21
P.22

P.23

P.24

P.26

P.28

P.33

P.35

P.36

R.02
R.03

R.04
R.05
R.06
R.07
R.08

S.02

S.03

S.04

S.08
S.09

Direction

2 Direction

4 Direction

3 Direction

4 Direction

23 Direction

1 Direction

Direction

Direction

Direction

N = = =2 NN WO W

3 Direction

Language Proficiency (ELP) of flight
engineers and pilots of airships, powered-
lifts, gliders and free balloons and
application of ELP standards to pilots of
other aircraft categories.

Acceptance of Flight Crew Licences
Technical Requirements for the Student
Pilot Licence (Gyroplane) [SPL(G)], Private
Pilot Licence (Gyroplane) [PPL(G)], Flight
Instructor Rating (Gyroplane) [FI(G)],
Gyroplane Ratings and for the Registration
of Training Facilities for the PPL(G) and
FI(G)

Licensing Requirements for EASA Part-FCL
Licensed Pilots carrying out search &
rescue, firefighting or coastguard activities
which are not subject to Regulation (EC) No.
216/2008 (as amended)

Exemption from National Requirements for
EU Part-FCL Licensed pilots operating
aircraft referred to in Annex | or Article
2(8)(a) of Regulation (EU) No. 2018/1139.
Issue of National PPL(A) with or without
restricted privileges and non-ICAO National
FI(A) with restricted privileges

Derogation from certain requirements of the
Aircrew Regulation with regard to recognition
of 3 country licences

COVID-19 - Extension of validity and other
time periods for licence ratings, certificates,
for IAA-licensed or certificated flight crew
Powered Paraglider Aircraft (PPG) and
Powered Hang-Glider Aircraft (PHG)
COVID-19 — Temporary Continuation of
Theoretical Knowledge examinations in
accordance with the syllabus that includes
the subjects ‘VFR Communication’ and ‘IFR
Communication’

Formation flights in controlled airspace
VFR Flights at night in the Shannon FIR

Transponder Mandatory Zones

Notice of Legislative Change

The establishment of Air Traffic Zones (ATZ)
Radio Mandatory Zones

Notice of Legislative Change — S.I. No. 266 of
2019 Irish Aviation Authority (Standardised
Rules of the Air) Order, 2019 (S.1. No. 266 of
2019)

Revised Notification Arrangements for
ANSPs

Measures to Prevent the Transmission of
Corrupted Guidance Information from
Instrument Landing Systems (ILS)

Notice on the reporting, analysis and follow-
up of occurrences in Civil Aviation

Runway Incursions (ICAO Definition)

Student Callsigns

Current
Current

Current

Current

Current

07.01.22
18.05.12

04.03.22

05.05.23

19.06.20

Cancelled 25.04.25

Current

Current

Current

Current
Current

Current
Current
Current
Current
Current

Current

Current

Current

Current
Current

28.10.20

22.04.25

04.01.22

17.07.15
17.05.24

08.03.19
17.08.16
17.07.17
08.03.19
07.12.20

01.02.10

20.01.22

04.01.22

29.01.19
06.12.07

IRISH AVIATION AUTHORITY

Page 4 of 6



S.11

S.13

S.14

S.15

S.16

SA7

S.18

S.19

S.21

S.24

S.25

S.26

S.27

S.28

S.29

S.30
S.31
S.34
S.35
S.36

S.37

S.38

S.39

N = W N B

Recent Legislative Change (2) EC
Regulation 482/2008

Recent Legislative Change (3) SES |l
Regulations

Recent Legislative Change - Commission
Regulation 73/2010 laying down
requirements on the quality of aeronautical
data and aeronautical information for the
Single European Sky

Instrument Flight Procedure Design Service
Providers — Certification and Operation
Requirements

Safety Regulatory  Requirements  for
Aeronautical Charting Providers

State Safety Performance Monitoring of
ATM/ANS

Adoption of Policies and Procedures to
address Human Factors.

Recent Legislative Change (4) Implementing
Rules for the Optimal Management of the
European ATM Network.

Safety KPIs and Pls under the SES
Performance Scheme

Recent Legislative Change: EU Regulation
1206 of 2011 (Aircraft Identification for
Surveillance), EU Regulation 1207 of 2011
(Surveillance Performance and
Interoperability) as amended by EU
Regulation No. 2017/386

Recent Legislative change (9): EU
Regulation 1079/2012, Voice channels
spacing for the single European sky

The application process for the approval to
be a Test Service Provider (TSP) to conduct
English Language Proficiency Testing of Air
Traffic Controllers.

The initial application, renewal or change of
certification for an Air Traffic Controller
Training organisation

Safety rules for Air Traffic Electronics
Personnel (ATSEP) undertaking operational
safety related tasks

Air Traffic Controller training course
approval at the Air Traffic Control (ATC) Unit
Level.

Temporary assessor authorisation

Performance of the GNSS Signal in Space
Temporary OJTI authorisation
EU Regulation 2017/373

EU Regulation 2018/1139 — Repeal of (EC)
No 552/2004

Changes to Air Traffic Controller Training
Organisations Commission Regulation (EU)
2015/340

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU)
2017/373 Training and competence
assessment requirements for ATSEP
Commission Implementing Regulation (EU)
2017/373 Common requirements for
providers of air traffic management/air
navigation services and other air traffic
management network functions

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current

Current
Current
Current
Current
Current

Current

Current

Current

28.11.14

28.11.14

30.10.14

24.01.22

03.03.10

04.01.22

10.03.10

15.09.11

04.01.22

13.05.20

20.01.22

20.01.22

10.01.22

26.01.22

07.01.22

07.01.22
20.01.22
07.01.22
12.07.17
21.01.22

10.01.22

21.01.22

15.11.19

IRISH AVIATION AUTHORITY

Page 5 of 6



S.40

S.41

S.42
SP1A

T.02
T.03

T.04

T.05

T.06

T.07

T.08

T.09
T.12
T.15

T.16

TA7

u.04

Notes:

2

2

3

5 Direction
5 Direction
4 Direction
4 Direction
3 Direction
12 Direction
3 Direction
3 Direction
2 Direction
1 Direction
1 Direction
1 Direction
24 Direction

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU)
2020/469 of 14 February 2020 amending
Regulation (EU) No 923/2012, Regulation
(EU) No 139/2014 and Regulation (EU)
2017/373 as regards requirements for air
traffic management/air navigation services,
design of airspace structures and data
quality, runway safety and repealing
Regulation (EC) No 73/2010

The Safety Regulatory Requirements for the
Aeronautical Data Originators

Approval of Flight Inspection Organisations

Arrangements for maintenance of Irish
registered commercial transport aircraft
leased to overseas operators

Aerodrome Safeguarding Maps

Applicability of ICAO Annexes 4 and 14
Standards to State and Public-Use Licensed
Aerodromes

The Aerodrome Manual
Incident Reporting

Operations outside published opening
hours at licensed aerodromes in the state
Variable Licence Fee for Class A1
Aerodromes

Safety Management Systems at Public
Licensed Aerodromes

Aerodrome Licensing Requirements

Rescue and Firefighting

Use of an Unlicensed Aerodrome by
Aircraft engaged in Instruction in Flying
Requirements for the use of an Aerodrome
at night in the Shannon FIR

Exemption for powered paraglider aircraft
PPG) and powered hand-glider aircraft
(PHG) engaged in instruction in flying
Direction on Unmanned Aircraft Systems
(UAS) Geographical Zones

Current

Current

Current

Current
Special
series
introduced
to full
circulation
at issue 2
Current

Current

Current
Current
Current
Current
Current

Current
Current
Current

Current

Current

Current

01.05.20

16.06.22

06.09.23
06.09.19

15.12.09
15.12.09

15.12.09

15.12.09

15.12.09

16.01.23

15.12.09

15.12.09
15.12.09
06.09.19

17.05.24

17.05.24

04.03.25

Cancelled Aeronautical Notices remain on the Index for one month or one issue change, whichever is

longer.

When the Index is reissued more frequently than monthly, all the amendments in that month will remain
highlighted with revision bars.

IRISH AVIATION AUTHORITY

Page 6 of 6



