Irish Aviation Authority
The Times Building
11–12 D'Olier Street
Dublin 2, Ireland
www.iaa.ie

Údarás Eitlíochta na hÉireann Foirgneamh na hAmanna I I–I2 Sráid D'Olier Baile Átha Cliath 2, Éire

Rannán na Rialachán Sábháilteachta AERONAUTICAL NOTICE

No. G.2 ISSUE 217 DATE 25.04.25



INDEX OF CURRENT AERONAUTICAL NOTICES

NR	ISSUE	DIRECTION	TITLE	STATUS	DATE
G.1	10		Introduction to Aeronautical Notices	Current	06.09.19
G.2	217		Index	Current	25.04.25
G.2 G.5	3		Aeronautical Notices	Current	08.04.23
G.8	9		Schedule of introduction of EU Regulations	Current	09.10.24
			in Ireland		
G.11	2	Direction	Nationality and Registration of Aircraft	Current	11.02.13
G.13	3		Powered Paragliders, Powered Hang-	Current	03.07.23
0.44	4	D: "	Gliders and similar powered aircraft		00.07.40
G.14	1	Direction	Legal requirements on the use of fireworks	Current	23.07.19
G.15	1	Direction	Legal requirements for the use of lights,	Current	24.07.19
			including laser lights, that may be visible to aircraft.		
G.16	1		General Information Regarding	Current	11.12.20
			Communications		
G.17	2	Direction	Notice of a charge over an aircraft on the Irish Civil Register	Current	09.11.24
G.18	1		Information regarding the requirements for	Current	01.07.22
			certain aeroplanes which are subject to the		
			exemption provided for in Article 2(8)(a) of		
			Regulation (EU) 2018/1139		
A.1	16	Direction	Certification Requirements	Current	13.05.04
A.2	12	Direction	Categories of Aircraft	Current	25.06.15
A.3	12		Application for the Initial issue or validation	Current	27.08.15
			of Certificates of Airworthiness for aircraft		
			neither designed nor constructed in the		
	_		State		
A.4	8		Certificate of Airworthiness – Continued	Current	27.08.15
	_		Validity		
A.5	7	Direction	Mandatory Modifications and Inspections	Current	06.09.19
A.6	9	Direction	Approval of Modifications	Current	06.09.19
A.8	10	Direction	Certificate of Release to Service	Current	06.09.19
A.9	9	Direction	Overhauls, Repairs & Replacements	Current	03.05.19
A.10	5	Direction	Keeping of Log Books	Current	06.09.19
A.11	5	Direction	Record of Modifications and Major Repairs	Current	06.09.19
A.12	16		Maintenance Programmes for light aircraft on a national Certificate of Airworthiness	Current	02.04.20
A.15	12	Direction	Certification of aircraft for release to service	Current	05.05.23
			following overhaul, repair, modification,		
A 40	40		replacement, or inspection		00 00 00
A.16	10		Use of Motor Gasoline (MOGAS) in Certain	Current	26.09.22
A 47	4	Dinastian	Light Aircraft	0	00 00 40
A.17	4	Direction	Floor Proximity Emergency Escape Path	Current	06.09.19
۸ 10	4	Direction	Marking Aircraft Seats – Resistance to Fire	Current	06 00 10
A.18 A.19	4 11	Direction		Current Current	06.09.19 26.09.22
A. 19	11	Direction	Visiting aircraft not holding ICAO compliant Certificates of Airworthiness	Current	20.09.22
A.22	4	Direction	Fire Precautions – Aircraft Toilet	Current	06.09.19
M.ZZ	4	חוופטווטוו	Compartments	Current	00.09.19
A.23	4	Direction	Fire Precautions – Cargo Compartments	Current	06.09.19
A.23 A.24	4	Direction	Aircraft Compartments Interiors –	Current	06.09.19
7.44	7	DIFOURI	Resistance to Fire	Junent	00.03.13
			Nesistance to the		

A.25	6	Direction	Maintenance of Irish Registered Aircraft in ICAO Member States	Current	09.04.15
A.30	6		Continuing Airworthiness of Aircraft Responsibility and Reporting Requirements	Current	01.11.19
A.31	4		Registration of Aircraft	Current	06.09.19
A.33	2		Hazards from Ice falling from Aircraft in Flight	Current	01.11.19
A.37	4	Direction	Painting of Aircraft	Current	01.11.19
A.38	4	Biroonon	Airworthiness Directives	Current	06.09.19
A.39	6	Direction	Transponder Calibration	Current	06.09.19
A.43A	7	Direction	Piston engine overhaul periods for aircraft	Current	01.11.19
71.4071	,		holding a national Certificate of Airworthiness	Carront	01.11.10
A.43B	3		Maintenance of Piston Engines installed on aircraft operating on a Flight Permit	Current	26.09.22
A.44	5	Direction	Aircraft used for Towing, Picking Up and Raising of Persons and Articles, or	Current	06.09.19
۸ ۸ ۵	4	Direction	Parachute Support Operations	Current	01.11.19
A.45	4	DIFECTION	Certificates of Type Approval	Current	
A.50	6		Sourcing of Airworthiness Directives	Current	26.09.23
A.52	3		Calibration of equipment	Current	01.11.19
A.60	1	Dimension	Airworthiness Flight Testing of Aircraft	Current	12.08.99
A.62	4	Direction	Aircraft anti-sabotage design	Current	12.06.03
A.63	2	Direction	Aircraft Flight Manuals	Current	01.11.19
A.64	1_	Direction	Certificate of Fitness for Flight	Current	31.01.01
A.91	7		EASA Permit to Fly	Current	01.11.19
A.98	1		Irrevocable De-Registration and Export Request Authorisation (IDERA) - Interim	Current	30.04.06
	_		position and requirements		
A.100	3		Irish Permits to Fly	Current	23.06.17
A.102	3		Irrevocable De-Registration and Export Request Authorisation (IDERA) –	Current	23.06.17
	_		Revocation of an IDERA		
A.103	2		Production Organisation Approval	Current	18.01.13
A.105	2		Scope of Line Maintenance	Current	01.11.19
A.107	3	Direction	Periodic Weighing of aircraft	Current	01.11.19
A.108	4	Direction	Airworthiness Certification for Aircraft whilst carrying out Search & Rescue, Firefighting, or Coastguard activities which are not subject to the EASA Regulation	Cancelled	25.04.25
A.110	1	Direction	Approved Premises (Fuel & Lubricants)	Current	03.07.14
A.111	3	Direction	Ballistic Recovery Systems	Current	06.09.19
A.111	5	Direction	Flight Permit for Single Seat aircraft	Current	03.07.23
A.112 A.114	4	Direction	Cancellation of the Certificate of	Current	06.09.23
Α. Π	7	Direction	Airworthiness of Certain Irish Registered Aircraft as a Consequence of Sanctions	Guirent	00.09.23
			Relating to the Conflict in Ukraine		
O.1	25	Direction	Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Air	Current	31.03.21
O.5	9	Direction	Channel Spacing on Air-Ground VHF Communications	Current	09.10.24
O.15	6	Direction	Emergency Locator Transmitter (ELT) requirements for non-EASA operations	Current	02.09.16
0.41	3		Operation of helicopters at operating sites	Current	07.04.17
O.58	4	Direction	Flight Time Limitations (FTL) and Rest Requirements for crew members undertaking helicopter Commercial Air Transport (CAT) Operations and declared Commercial Specialised Operations (SPO) and Non-Commercial Operations with Complex Motor-Powered Helicopters (Part-	Current	18.10.17
			NCC)		

O.59	1	Direction	Use of Aircraft other than those on the Irish National Register for Training at Flying Clubs	Current	25.02.10
O.62	1	Direction	Non floor level aircraft emergency exits	Current	19.04.12
O.64	1	Direction	Helicopter Flights for the inspection, repair or maintenance of overhead electricity power lines	Current	05.06.12
O.66	1	Direction	Helicopter Flights Carried out in Support of Aerial Fire Fighting Operations	Current	24.04.13
O.74	4	Direction	IRISH NATIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR OFFSHORE HELICOPTER OPERATIONS ADDITIONAL TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF (EU) COMMISSION REGULATION No. 965/2012	Current	08.09.17
0.76	3	Direction	The conduct of Search and Rescue (SAR) operations in Ireland	Current	01.06.22
O.78	3		Notice to aircraft operators intending to conduct High Risk Commercial Specialised activities including cross-border operations in Ireland	Current	18.01.19
O.79 O.81	1	Direction	Flying Display Permissions (FDPs) Irish National Flight Time Limitations applicable to Non-Commercial Operations, including Non-Commercial Specialised Operations with Complex Motor-Powered Aeroplanes, and Commercial Specialised Operations with Aeroplanes, Air Taxi, Emergency Medical Services and Single Pilot Commercial Air Transport.	Current Current	17.06.16 18.10.17
O.83	2		Introductory Flights	Current	06.09.19
O.86	1	Direction	Requirements for (Third Country) Aerial Work Operators in the Republic of Ireland	Current	28.01.21
O.87	1	Direction	Restriction on Operations in FIR Minsk (UMMV)	Current	03.01.21
O.88	1	Direction	Operation of complex motor-powered aircraft involved in certain non-commercial operations when not listed on an AOC or on a Declaration	Current	04.03.22
O.89	1	Direction	Reporting of Unlawful Acts Against the Safety of Aviation	Current	19.04.24
P.2	7	Direction	Licensed Aircraft Engineers Certification Responsibilities	Current	05.02.10
P.5	9	Direction	Basic Aeronautical Engineering Certificate Examinations	Current	05.02.10
P.6	3	Direction	Renewal of Aircraft Maintenance Engineers Licences	Current	05.02.10
P.17	3	Direction	Technical Requirements for the Student Pilot Licence (Microlight Aeroplane) [SPL(M)], Private Pilot Licence (Microlight Aeroplane) [PPL(M)], Flight Instructor Rating (Microlight Aeroplane) [FI(M)], Microlight Aeroplane Ratings and for the Registration of Training Facilities for the PPL(M) and	Current	20.12.12
P.18	1		FI(M) Implementation of ICAO Standards and Recommended Practices and Joint Aviation Requirements (Flight Crew Licencing) for English Language Proficiency (ELP) of Pilots and Flight Engineers	Current	17.01.08
P.19	1	Direction	Implementation of Standards and Recommended Practices of ICAO Annex 1 to the Convention on International Civil Aviation - Personnel Licensing - For English	Current	05.03.08

			Language Proficiency (ELP) of flight engineers and pilots of airships, powered-lifts, gliders and free balloons and application of ELP standards to pilots of other aircraft categories.		
P.21 P.22	4 1	Direction	Acceptance of Flight Crew Licences Technical Requirements for the Student Pilot Licence (Gyroplane) [SPL(G)], Private Pilot Licence (Gyroplane) [PPL(G)], Flight Instructor Rating (Gyroplane) [FI(G)], Gyroplane Ratings and for the Registration of Training Facilities for the PPL(G) and FI(G)	Current Current	07.01.22 18.05.12
P.23	2	Direction	Licensing Requirements for EASA Part-FCL Licensed Pilots carrying out search & rescue, firefighting or coastguard activities which are not subject to Regulation (EC) No. 216/2008 (as amended)	Current	04.03.22
P.24	4	Direction	Exemption from National Requirements for EU Part-FCL Licensed pilots operating aircraft referred to in Annex I or Article 2(8)(a) of Regulation (EU) No. 2018/1139.	Current	05.05.23
P.26	3	Direction	Issue of National PPL(A) with or without restricted privileges and non-ICAO National FI(A) with restricted privileges	Current	19.06.20
P.28	5		Derogation from certain requirements of the Aircrew Regulation with regard to recognition of 3 rd country licences	Cancelled	25.04.25
P.33	4	Direction	COVID-19 - Extension of validity and other time periods for licence ratings, certificates, for IAA-licensed or certificated flight crew	Current	28.10.20
P.35	23	Direction	Powered Paraglider Aircraft (PPG) and Powered Hang-Glider Aircraft (PHG)	Current	22.04.25
P.36	1	Direction	COVID-19 – Temporary Continuation of Theoretical Knowledge examinations in accordance with the syllabus that includes the subjects 'VFR Communication' and 'IFR Communication'	Current	04.01.22
R.02	3	Direction	Formation flights in controlled airspace	Current	17.07.15
R.03	3		VFR Flights at night in the Shannon FIR	Current	17.05.24
R.04	2	Direction	Transponder Mandatory Zones	Current	08.03.19
R.05	1		Notice of Legislative Change	Current	17.08.16
R.06	1		The establishment of Air Traffic Zones (ATZ)	Current	17.07.17
R.07	1	Direction	Radio Mandatory Zones	Current	08.03.19
R.08	2		Notice of Legislative Change – S.I. No. 266 of 2019 Irish Aviation Authority (Standardised Rules of the Air) Order, 2019 (S.I. No. 266 of 2019)	Current	07.12.20
S.02	2		Revised Notification Arrangements for ANSPs	Current	01.02.10
S.03	3	Direction	Measures to Prevent the Transmission of Corrupted Guidance Information from Instrument Landing Systems (ILS)	Current	20.01.22
S.04	4		Notice on the reporting, analysis and follow- up of occurrences in Civil Aviation	Current	04.01.22
S.08	3		Runway Incursions (ICAO Definition)	Current	29.01.19
S.09	1		Student Callsigns	Current	06.12.07

S.11	3	Recent Legislative Change (2) EC Regulation 482/2008	Current	28.11.14
S.13	3	Recent Legislative Change (3) SES II	Current	28.11.14
S.14	2	Regulations Recent Legislative Change - Commission Regulation 73/2010 laying down requirements on the quality of aeronautical data and aeronautical information for the	Current	30.10.14
S.15	2	Single European Sky Instrument Flight Procedure Design Service Providers – Certification and Operation Requirements	Current	24.01.22
S.16	1	Safety Regulatory Requirements for Aeronautical Charting Providers	Current	03.03.10
S.17	10	State Safety Performance Monitoring of ATM/ANS	Current	04.01.22
S.18	1	Adoption of Policies and Procedures to address Human Factors.	Current	10.03.10
S.19	1	Recent Legislative Change (4) Implementing Rules for the Optimal Management of the European ATM Network.	Current	15.09.11
S.21	8	Safety KPIs and PIs under the SES Performance Scheme	Current	04.01.22
S.24	4	Recent Legislative Change: EU Regulation 1206 of 2011 (Aircraft Identification for Surveillance), EU Regulation 1207 of 2011 (Surveillance Performance and Interoperability) as amended by EU Regulation No. 2017/386	Current	13.05.20
S.25	2	Recent Legislative change (9): EU Regulation 1079/2012, Voice channels spacing for the single European sky	Current	20.01.22
S.26	4	The application process for the approval to be a Test Service Provider (TSP) to conduct English Language Proficiency Testing of Air Traffic Controllers.	Current	20.01.22
S.27	6	The initial application, renewal or change of certification for an Air Traffic Controller Training organisation	Current	10.01.22
S.28	2	Safety rules for Air Traffic Electronics Personnel (ATSEP) undertaking operational safety related tasks	Current	26.01.22
S.29	5	Air Traffic Controller training course approval at the Air Traffic Control (ATC) Unit Level.	Current	07.01.22
S.30	4	Temporary assessor authorisation	Current	07.01.22
S.31	2	Performance of the GNSS Signal in Space	Current	20.01.22
S.34	3	Temporary OJTI authorisation	Current	07.01.22
S.35	1	EU Regulation 2017/373	Current	12.07.17
S.36	2	EU Regulation 2018/1139 – Repeal of (EC) No 552/2004	Current	21.01.22
S.37	2	Changes to Air Traffic Controller Training Organisations Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/340	Current	10.01.22
S.38	3	Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2017/373 Training and competence assessment requirements for ATSEP	Current	21.01.22
S.39	3	Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2017/373 Common requirements for providers of air traffic management/air navigation services and other air traffic management network functions	Current	15.11.19

S. 4 0	1		Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/469 of 14 February 2020 amending	Current	01.05.20
			Regulation (EU) No 923/2012, Regulation (EU) No 139/2014 and Regulation (EU) 2017/373 as regards requirements for air		
			traffic management/air navigation services, design of airspace structures and data quality, runway safety and repealing Regulation (EC) No 73/2010		
S.41	2		The Safety Regulatory Requirements for the Aeronautical Data Originators	Current	16.06.22
S.42	2		Approval of Flight Inspection Organisations	Current	06.09.23
SP1A	3		Arrangements for maintenance of Irish registered commercial transport aircraft leased to overseas operators	Current Special series introduced to full circulation at issue 2	06.09.19
T.02	5	Direction	Aerodrome Safeguarding Maps	Current	15.12.09
T.03	5	Direction	Applicability of ICAO Annexes 4 and 14 Standards to State and Public-Use Licensed Aerodromes	Current	15.12.09
T.04	4	Direction	The Aerodrome Manual	Current	15.12.09
T.05	4	Direction	Incident Reporting	Current	15.12.09
T.06	3	Direction	Operations outside published opening hours at licensed aerodromes in the state	Current	15.12.09
T.07	12	Direction	Variable Licence Fee for Class A1 Aerodromes	Current	16.01.23
T.08	3	Direction	Safety Management Systems at Public Licensed Aerodromes	Current	15.12.09
T.09	3	Direction	Aerodrome Licensing Requirements	Current	15.12.09
T.12	2	Direction	Rescue and Firefighting	Current	15.12.09
T.15	1	Direction	Use of an Unlicensed Aerodrome by Aircraft engaged in Instruction in Flying	Current	06.09.19
T.16	1	Direction	Requirements for the use of an Aerodrome at night in the Shannon FIR	Current	17.05.24
T.17	1	Direction	Exemption for powered paraglider aircraft PPG) and powered hand-glider aircraft (PHG) engaged in instruction in flying	Current	17.05.24
U.04	24	Direction	Direction on Unmanned Aircraft Systems (UAS) Geographical Zones	Current	04.03.25

Notes:

- 1. Cancelled Aeronautical Notices remain on the Index for one month or one issue change, whichever is longer.
- 2. When the Index is reissued more frequently than monthly, all the amendments in that month will remain highlighted with revision bars.